
PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 6th November 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2  

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 19/03203/FUL 
Location: 116 Riddlesdown Road, Purley, CR8 1DD 
Ward:  Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown  
Description: Demolition of existing 4 bedroom, two storey detached house and 

the erection of new 4 storey building including  basement and roof 
accommodation to provide 8 units including associated access, 
parking, landscaping, as well as internal refuse and cycle storage. 

Drawing Nos:  001 Rev A, 002, 003, 004, 005, 006, 302 Rev B, 303 Rev B, 304 
Rev B, 305 Rev A, 306 Rev B, 307 Rev A, 308 Rev B, 309 Rev B, 
310 Rev B, 311 Rev B, 312 Rev A, 313 Rev B, 23523se-01 

Agent: Mrs Victoria Mustard 
Applicant: Mr Aaqib Rashid 
Case Officer: Tim Edwards 
 
 1b,1p 1b2p 2b3p 2b4p 3b4p 3b5p 4b, 7p Total 
Existing        1 1 
Proposed 5   1  2  8 

 
All units are proposed for private sale 
 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
7 (including 1 wheelchair accessible 
bay) 

12 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the Ward 

Councillor (Cllr Simon Hoar) has made representations in accordance with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria and representations in excess of the 
Committee Consideration Criteria have been received. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT full planning permission 
subject to: 

Conditions 

1) The development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 
approved plans 

2) Full landscaping to be provided prior to occupation for approval and 
maintained for 5 years (including specific response to ecology 
recommendations) 

3) Details of materials to be submitted and approved (including samples if 
requested) 

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PUDQSXJLMYN00


4) Detailed design drawings highlighting the key junctions between materials 
to be submitted and approved.  

5) Step free level access to the building be provided and retained 
6) All units (internal arrangements) to be provided as M4 (2) 
7) Further details in relation to internal cycle storage to be submitted.  
8) Tree protection plan to be submitted and approved prior to commencement 

of any works.  
9) Parking, Dropped Kerbs, Pedestrian Visibility Splays, Active/Passive 

charging, internal refuse to be provided prior to occupation.  
10) One parking space within the development to be allocated to each family 

unit.  
11) Demolition and Construction Logistics Plan to be submitted 
12) The development must achieve 19% CO2 reduction beyond Building 

Regulations  
13) The development must achieve 110 litres water per head per day 
14) Flank facing windows to be obscure glazed/non-opening up to 1.7 metres 

from internal floor levels.  
15) Detailed SUDs strategy to be submitted and approved.  
16) Time limit of 3 years 
17) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of     

Planning & Strategic Transport 
 
Informatives 

1) Community Infrastructure Levy – Granted 
2) Code of Practice on the Control of Noise and Pollution from Construction 

Sites 
3) Wildlife protection  
4) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

& Strategic Transport 
 

2.2 That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal  

3.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for: 

 Demolition of an existing two storey building and erection of a four storey 
building including basement and accommodation within the roof-space to 
provide 8 units.  

 Provision of 7 parking spaces at the front of the site.  
 Multi-functional communal/child play-space to be provided at the rear of the 

proposed building.  
 



Site and Surroundings 

3.2 The application site lies on the western side of Riddlesdown Road, in an area 
which is at risk from both surface water and ground water flooding. Land levels 
rise significantly from east to west (7 metres in total) with the level of Riddlesdown 
Road being set below the existing house (with a landscaped rockery type front 
garden layout with pathways and steps leading to the raised front door level).  

 
3.3 The site is located in PTAL 1a, although approximately only 450 metres walk 

from Riddlesdown Station - via the footpath from Riddlesdown Road to 
Riddlesdown Avenue. However, in view of the sloping topography accessibility 
via this route might well be more limited for some. 

 

Planning History 

3.4 Whilst there is no relevant planning history related to the site itself, the following 
planning history associated with neighbouring sites is of some relevance: 

80 Riddlesdown Road  
 

 18/00812/FUL - Demolition of existing building: erection of a three storey 
building comprising 6 two bedroom, 2 three bedroom and 1 one bedroom flats: 
formation of associated vehicular access and provision of 9 parking spaces, 
cycle storage and refuse store: Permission Granted. 

 
88 Riddlesdown Road  

 
 19/04371/FUL - Demolition of existing house and erection of a block of flats 

comprising of 21 units with parking, landscaping and other associated works: 
Pending Consideration.  

 

Figure 1: Site Location 



96a Riddlesdown Road  
 

 17/04385/FUL - Demolition of one existing building: erection of a two storey 
building including basement and with additional accommodation in roof-space 
comprising of 5 x two bedroom flats and 3 x three bedroom flats: formation of 
associated access, and provision of 8 parking spaces, cycle storage and 
refuse store at 96a Riddlesdown Road, Croydon, Purley, CR8 1DD: 
Permission Granted  

 
98 Riddlesdown Road  

 
 18/05154/FUL - Demolition of a single-family dwelling and erection of a three-

storey block, including basement accommodation for nine apartments with 
associated access, nine off-street parking spaces, cycle storage and refuse 
store: Permission Granted.  

 
122 Riddlesdown Road  

 
 17/02724/FUL - Demolition of one existing building: erection of a two storey 

building including basement and with additional accommodation in roof-space 
comprising of 2 x one bedroom flats, 4 x three bedroom flats and 2 x two 
bedroom flats: formation of associated access, and provision of 8 parking 
spaces, cycle storage and refuse store: Permission Granted 

4 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The site is a sustainable location for new dwellings and the principle of 
redevelopment to provide additional housing is acceptable. 

 The proposal would contribute positively to borough-wide housing targets and 
would deliver 7 additional units on site.  

 The scale and layout of proposed built form is considered to be appropriate 
for the site executed with high quality materials and finishes which would 
respect the surrounding character of the area.  

 The proposal avoids unacceptable harm to the neighbours’ living conditions. 
 The development would provide an acceptable standard of living for future 

residents of the development, with satisfactory internal layouts and amenity 
space.  

 The number of parking spaces proposed would be suitable, providing an 
appropriate quantity for the proposed unit mix.  

 Other matters including flooding and sustainability can be appropriately 
managed through condition.  

 
5 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS section below. 



6 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 

6.1 The application has been publicised by way of letters sent to adjoining occupiers 
of the application site. The number of representations received from neighbours, 
local groups etc. in response to notification and publicity of the application were 
as follows: 

No of individual responses: 39 Objecting: 33   Supporting: 6 
No of group responses: 1 Objecting: 1 

6.2 The following issues were raised in representations.  Those that are material to 
the determination of the application, are addressed in substance in the 
MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS section of this report: 

 Objection  Officer comment 

Principle of development  

Cumulative impact of flatted 
developments within the area.  

Whilst each application is assessed on its own 
merit, cumulative impact is further addressed 
(in terms of transportation effects) within 
section 8.29 of this report.  

Loss of a large family home.  The proposal provides three family homes in 
accordance with local policy. This point is 
further addressed within section 8.2 to 8.4 of 
this report.  

Design and appearance  

Out of keeping with the surrounding 
area – flats, design, character, 
height, bulk, building line, materials, 
density, overbearing scale and 
mass. 

This is addressed in section 8.5 and 8.7 to 
8.11. 

Impact on amenities of neighbouring properties 

Adverse impact on neighbouring 
properties – loss of privacy, 
overbearing, visually dominant, 
outlook, noise from external 
amenity areas/play-space, daylight 
and sunlight.  

This is addressed in section 8.12 to 8.21 of this 
report. 

Impact upon adjoining occupiers 
during construction period.  

This point is acknowledged and a construction 
logistics plan is proposed to be conditioned. 
The applicant is also reminded of the Council’s 
Code for Construction which is proposed to be 
added as an informative to the proposal.   



Amenities of future occupiers 

Small poor quality units are 
provided.  

All units, external amenity areas and floor to 
ceiling heights meet the minimum standards 
as addressed in section 8.22 to 8.25 of this 
report.  

Highways and parking 

Inadequate parking provision and 
impact on the existing highway 
network.  

This is addressed in section 8.27 to 8.32 of this 
report. 

Other material considerations  

There is no affordable housing 
provided.   

The proposal falls below 10 units and therefore 
there is no policy requirement to provide 
affordable housing units. It is considered that 
the proposed application provides the most 
effective use of the land as proposed and is 
not of a sufficient size or scale to provide 
additional units without detrimentally 
impacting on the amenity of the adjoining 
occupiers. Moreover, a larger scheme (in 
excess of 10 residential units – thereby 
triggering an affordable housing requirement) 
would not be able to provide the required 
proportion of family units for a major 
application – nor would it be able to 
accommodate sufficient on site car parking 
and would lead to an increase in on-street car 
parking pressure.   

Local transport, schools and health 
services are already over stretched. 

The development will be CIL liable. This is 
addressed at section 8.40 of this report.  

Non-material considerations 

Impact upon party walls This is a civil matter and not a planning 
consideration.  

There is a restrictive covenant on 
the site 

This is not a planning consideration.  

Detrimental impact upon property 
prices. 

This is not a planning consideration. 

 
6.3 Six representation in support of the application were also received for the scheme 

stating the following: 
 

 Takes pressure off the Green Belt by making better use of existing properties 
that are unaffordable to many.  



 Provides affordable housing for young people via help to buy schemes. 
(Officer Comment) – A number of the proposed residential units would be 
suitably sized for use as single person units.    

 
6.4 Councillor Simon Hoar has objected to the scheme and referred it to Planning 

Committee, making the following representations: 
 

 Overdevelopment of the site leading to a detrimental impact on surrounding 
neighbours.  

 Negative impact on Riddlesdown Road with additional on street parking likely 
to add to the blockage of a key distributor road for emergency services. 

 Excessive overdevelopment of the site with a basement extension is out of 
keeping with the area 

 Insufficient off street car parking with seven spaces for a building designed to 
house 19 new residents. 

 
6.5   The Riddesdown Residents Association have also objected to the scheme on the    

following grounds: 
 

 Errors within the proposed documents submitted. [Officer Comment: Whilst 
this is noted, these error mainly relate to the documents including the design 
and access statement incorrectly labelling Oakwood Avenue as Oakfield 
Avenue. These documents would not form part of any subsequent planning 
permission and therefore are not considered material to the wider planning 
merits].  

 Over intensification of the development. 
 Impact upon parking and the highway network.  
 On-street parking on a highway is an offence under the Highways Act and 

Road Traffic Act. [Officer Comment: This legislation falls outside the 
considerations of the planning system and are therefore not material planning 
considerations which can be taken into account].  

 Loss of a family home.  
 No improvement in the provision of public services or infrastructure.  
 Detrimental impact upon surface water and ground water flooding in the area.  
 Refuse bins being stored within the building are at risk of fire and the gradient 

of the site impact upon the ability of refuse trucks to pick up waste. [Officer 
Comment: The Croydon Local Plan 2018 requests that refuse stores are 
located within the building, where practical and possible. Owing to the land 
levels on site, the proposal provides the opportunity for this take place and 
ensures that additional parking spaces can be accommodated. The gradient 
of the slope and distance from the road meets the waste collection teams’ 
requirements. In terms of building construction and how it is protected from 
fire (including the internal refuse store) is a matter for subsequent 
approval/consideration in compliance with the Building Regulations. This is 
solely a building control matter, with the proposed refuse store located within 
the building and comprised of brick not timber].  

 Restricted Covenants. [Officer Comment: This is not a planning 
consideration].  

 



6.6 Amended plans have been received for the proposal, responding to the 
objections created in relation to the balcony for Unit 7, as well as altering Unit 3 
from a three bedroom to a two bedroom unit - owing to the sites location within a 
ground water area.  
 

7 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES AND GUIDANCE 

7.1 In determining any planning application, the Council is required to have regard 
to the provisions of its Development Plan so far as is material to the application 
and to any other material considerations and the determination shall be made in 
accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
Council's adopted Development Plan consists of the Consolidated London Plan 
2015, the Croydon Local Plan 2018 (CLP) and the South London Waste Plan 
2012. 

7.2 Government Guidance is contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), issued in February 2019. The NPPF sets out a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development, requiring that development which accords with an up-
to-date local plan should be approved without delay. The NPPF identifies a 
number of key issues for the delivery of sustainable development, those most 
relevant to this case are: 

 Requiring good design. 
 Permission should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take 

the opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area 
and the way it functions 

 
7.3 The main policy considerations raised by the application that the Committee are 

required to consider are: 
 

Consolidated London Plan 2015 (LP): 

 3.3 Increasing housing supply 
 3.4 Optimising housing potential 
 3.5 Quality and design of housing developments 
 3.8 Housing choice 
 3.9 Mixed and balanced communities 
 3.11 Affordable housing targets 
 3.12 Negotiating affordable housing on individual private residential and mixed 

use schemes 
 3.13 Affordable housing thresholds 
 5.2 Minimising carbon dioxide emissions 
 5.3 Sustainable design and construction 
 5.13 Sustainable drainage 
 6.9 Cycling 
 6.11 Smoothing traffic flow and tackling congestion 
 6.13 Parking 
 7.2 Designing out crime 
 7.4 Local Character 



 7.6 Architecture 
 7.14 Improving air quality 
 7.19 Biodiversity and access to nature 
 7.21 Trees and woodland 

 
Croydon Local Plan 2018 (CLP 2018): 

 SP2 Homes 
 SP4 Urban design and local character 
 SP6 Environment and climate change 
 SP8 Transport and communications 
 DM1 Housing choice for sustainable communities 
 DM10 Design and character 
 DM13 Refuse and recycling 
 DM16 Promoting healthy communities 
 DM19 Promoting and protecting healthy communities 
 DM23 Development and construction 
 DM24 Land contamination  
 DM25 Sustainable drainage systems and reducing flood risk  
 DM27 Biodiversity  
 DM28 Trees 
 DM29 Promoting sustainable travel and reducing congestion 
 DM30 Car and cycle parking in new development 
 Applicable place-specific policies  

 
7.4 The relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance is as follows: 

 London Housing SPG (March 2016) 
 London Mayoral Affordable Housing SPG: Homes for Londoners (August 

2017) 
 The Nationally Described Space Standards (October 2015) 
 Suburban Design Guidance (SDG) (2019) 
 

8 MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

8.1 The main planning issues raised by the application that the Planning Committee 
is required to consider are as follows: 

 Principle of Development; 
 Townscape and Visual Impact; 
 Residential Amenity; 
 Living Conditions of Future Occupiers; 
 Parking and Highway Safety; 
 Cycle and Refuse Storage; 
 Trees and Biodiversity; 
 Flood Risk; 
 Other Planning Matters 

  
 Principle of Development  



 
8.2 The London Plan and Croydon Local Plan support the delivery of new housing 

in sustainable locations, to address the need for new housing to suit local 
communities. Approximately 30% of future housing supply may be delivered by 
windfall sites which provide sensitive renewal and intensification of existing 
residential areas and play an important role in meeting housing needs, helping 
to address overcrowding and affordability issues.  

8.3 Policy SP2.7 supports the provision of new family sized dwellings, with a strategic 
target of 30% of all new dwellings across the borough to be family sized. The 
proposed unit mix includes 2 x three bedroom (5 person) units and a 2 bedroom 
(4 person) unit. It would therefore provide two additional family units on site and 
would therefore meet the strategic target of 30%. 

8.4 Policy DM1.2 prevents the loss of small family homes by restricting the net loss 
of units with three bedrooms or a floor area of less than 130sq.m. As the existing 
dwelling is not smaller than 130sq.m or a 3 bedroom property and the proposal 
would provide a significant amount of family accommodation overall, the 
proposal is considered to be in accordance with Policy DM1.2.  

8.5 The site is in a suburban setting with a PTAL rating of 1b and as such the London 
Plan indicates that the density levels could range from 150 - 200 habitable rooms 
per hectare (hr/ha). The proposed density of this development falls above this 
range at 265hr/ha. Although this is above the levels sets out, the London Plan 
states that it is not appropriate to apply these ranges mechanistically, as the 
density ranges are broad, to account for other factors relevant to optimising 
potential – such as local context and design. In these circumstances it is 
considered that the proposed development is appropriate for the site and 
surrounding area taking into account the proposed massing and design as well 
as the proposed unit mix and the level of on- site car parking proposed.  

8.6 The site is located within an existing residential area and subject to policy 
compliance in other respects, the principle of redevelopment is supported. 

Townscape and Visual Impact 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 2: Proposed Front Elevation 



8.7 The existing dwelling is not statutorily or locally listed and therefore there is no 
objection in principle to its demolition and replacement with a proposed flatted 
scheme. The site would encompass a four storey building (including semi 
basement accommodation as well as accommodation in the roof-space) utilising 
the existing land levels which rise significantly from Riddlesdown Road towards 
the rear of the site (including the rear garden).  

8.8 Figure 2 (above) shows that by utilising the land levels within the site, the building 
can make not only efficient use of the plot, but also respect the existing character 
of the street-scene, with the proposed buildings proportions following the 
guidance set out by the SDG. Also, by utilising the land levels the development 
would allow for step-free access from Riddlesdown Road, with only landscaping 
and the refuse store located at ground floor level fronting onto the street. This 
would allow for the proposal to respect the existing pattern of development 
throughout the street, whilst providing improved accessibility as well providing 
enlarged duplex family units at lower ground and ground floor level – with access 
to private rear garden areas.  

8.9 The Riddlesdown Road character continues to evolve with a number of schemes, 
highlighted above likely to come forward following a grant of planning permission. 
However, the built form and general street-scene is varied with front projecting 
gables and hipped roof forming key characteristics. The proposed development 
in terms of form, scale and mass would integrate and reflect these key 
characteristics, whilst sensitively introducing front facing recessed balconies 
which would not overly dominate the wider street scene.  
 

8.10 Whilst the proposal takes queues from the surrounding street scene, it proposes 
to utilise contemporary materials with the predominant materials proposed to be 
brick laid both horizontally and vertically, as well as hit and miss brickwork, slate 
roof tiles and metal balustrading/fenestration. Overall, the choice of materials 
palette is supported, with further details of key junctions and materials to be 
considered in detail at a later date through the discharge of planning conditions.   

8.11 Overall, the proposed development would represent a high quality addition to the 
wider street scene that would suitably respect local character, in a contemporary 
manner whilst intensifying the site to provide additional residential units.   

Impact on Neighbouring Residential Amenity 

8.12 The properties most affected by the development would be the immediate 
neighbours at 114 and 118 Riddlesdown Road as well as 79c), d) and e) 
Riddlesdown Road located directly opposite the site. To the rear of the site are 
26 and 28 Oakwood Avenue which should also in scope.   

114 Riddlesdown Road 

8.13 As seen by Figures 4 and 5 (below), the proposed development would utilise the 
land levels on site. This would allow the proposal to sit comfortably within the site 
without detrimentally impacting the amenities of this adjoining occupier. The two 
closest windows (as shown by Figure 4) would not be detrimentally impacted, 



with the proposed ground floor patio doors located within a dual aspect living 
room and at first floor level, the window shown lighting a bathroom. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

8.14 The proposal would also create an approximate 2 metre separation between the 
building and the boundary fence shared by this adjoining occupier. Taking these 
points and the land levels into consideration, overall the proposal is not 
considered to create an overbearing impact upon the amenities of this adjoining 
occupier.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 3: Site Location Plan with adjoining occupiers

114 Riddlesdown 

118 Riddlesdown 
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Figure 4: Rear Elevation detailing basement and adjoining occupiers 



118 Riddlesdown Road 

8.13 Whilst there would be an approximate 1.5 metre separation between the 
proposed building and this adjoining occupier, there is a secondary side facing 
window which lights a kitchen - facing onto the development site. However, as 
this is secondary with the principle window located within the rear elevation facing 
into the rear garden, overall there is not considered to be a detrimental impact 
on the outlook enjoyed by this neighbouring occupier.  

 

8.14 As Figure 6 shows, whilst the lower ground and ground floor levels would project 
beyond the 45 degree line shown within Figure 4, these would only marginally 
be set above the existing land levels, with existing boundary fencing not shown 
completely screening the depth of the building at lower/ground levels. The 
proposed upper floors would be substantially set back and as shown by Figure 6 
are appropriately located within the site, to adhere with the SDG and minimise 
any detrimental impact upon neighbouring amenities. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 6 – Roof plan and horizontal relationships 

Figure 5: Proposed Southern Section 

Existing Land Levels 



79c), d) and e) Riddlesdown Road  

8.15 Located directly opposite the front elevation of the site are the in-fill single/two 
storey developments located at the rear of the properties fronting Riddlesdown 
Avenue. There is an approximate 27 metre separation from the proposed front 
elevation across Riddlesdown Road, the grass verge and access road. Overall, 
considering these factors there is not considered to be any detrimental impact 
upon the amenities of these adjoining occupiers.   

26 and 28 Oakwood Avenue  

8.16 The proposed site is located below the land levels of these adjoining occupiers 
to the rear. At the buildings closest point there would be an approximate 12 
metres separation from the rear elevation of the development to the boundary 
shared with these properties. It should be noted that this separation distance has 
been taken from the rear of the ground floor, which would be dug into the existing 
land levels and therefore set well below the boundary shared with these 
occupiers. Therefore, the most relevant separation would be from the proposed 
first floor rear elevation – with an 18 metre set back from the rear boundary. 
Taking into account the land levels, the separation from the building to the rear 
boundary of the site and the deep garden of 26 and 28 Oakwood Avenue 
(approximately 36 metres in depth) the window to window separation would far 
exceed recognised distances.   

  General 

8.17 All side facing windows are proposed to be obscured glazed and non-opening 
up to 1.7 metres from the internal floor height to restrict overlooking.  

8.18 The development has been amended to incorporate the proposed recessed 
balcony for Unit 7 within a rear facing dormer, rather than projecting from the roof 
form. This and the other recessed balconies should suitably restrict overlooking 
to the rear of the site and limit any potential detrimental impact upon this adjoining 
occupiers amenities.   

8.19 Whilst the proposed development is likely to generate additional comings and 
goings to/from the site, the additional noise levels associated with this is not 
anticipated to be beyond what would be expected within residential areas. 

The Standard of Accommodation for Future Occupiers 

8.20 The proposal would comply with internal dimensions and minimum GIA required 
for units, bedrooms sizes and floor to ceiling heights specified by the Nationally 
Described Space Standards. All units would have primary outlook both to the 
front or rear of the site, barring bedrooms located at ground floor level. 
Considering the separation of the building from the boundaries and proposed 
boundary screening, this approach at ground floor level is acceptable with only 
secondary/non-habitable windows located within the flank elevations from the 
first floor level and above.   



8.21 All units would be provided with external private amenity space which adheres 
with the London Housing SPG and subsequent Croydon Plan Policy. Units 1, 2 
and 3 being family units are afforded larger private amenity areas which are in 
excess of the standards. A through route is proposed at lower ground floor level 
with external stairs provided to access the rear communal space.  

8.22 An indicative site layout plan is included showing how the rear communal area 
may work including child play space. Overall this approach is supported and a 
detailed landscaping scheme is proposed to be conditioned accordingly.  

8.23 In terms of accessibility, level access would be provided from the front door with 
lift provided and all floors. Whilst it is not possible for the scheme to be fully M4(2) 
compliant, as all residents would not be able to access all of the rear garden (in 
view of topographical changes) the presence of a lift should ensure that the 
internal arrangements would be M4(2) compliant.  

8.24 The development would provide high quality accommodation including small 
family sized housing all with adequate layout, space and amenities for future 
occupiers. 

 Parking and Highways 

8.25 The site has a PTAL rating of 1b and whilst this would normally detail a poor 
access to public transport, the site is approximately 450 metres walk from the 
Riddlesdown Railway station. It is however acknowledged that the challenged 
topography may have some implications for ease of walking and cycling.   

8.26 The applicants have submitted a detailed transport statement alongside a 
parking stress survey which has considered overnight on-street parking 
availability. The London Plan sets out that the maximum car parking standards 
for residential developments are based on public transport accessibility levels 
and local character. It states that 1-2 bedroom properties should provide a 
maximum of up to 1 space per unit, with up to 1.5 spaces per unit being provided 
for 3 bedroom properties. Based upon this ratio and the unit mix proposed, a 
maximum of 9 parking spaces should be provided. However, using 2011 Census 
data the proposed development would generate a demand of 4.96 car parking 
spaces.  

8.27 Whilst the application proposes 7 on-site parking spaces for 8 units, taking into 
account the already consented schemes within the street, there is a need to 
consider the cumulative impact of development. Based upon maximum London 
Plan standards there is potentially a shortfall of 7 spaces within the approved and 
this now proposed scheme. As such, the applicant has submitted a parking stress 
survey which has been undertaken in accordance with the Lambeth 
Methodology. This indicates that there is an average overnight parking stress 
within 200 metres of 34% with at least 46 parking spaces available throughout 
primarily Riddlesdown Road and Oakwood Avenue. Therefore, even in the worst 
case scenario where the shortfall of seven spaces across this scheme and those 
approved were to be accommodated on street, there would be sufficient capacity 
on street to accommodate any displacement as a consequence of this proposed 
development.  



8.28 Concerns have been raised by local residents with regard to the safety of 
additional vehicles parked on Riddlesdown Road and their impact upon highway 
safety and emergency access. As detailed, there is considered to be available 
unrestricted on street car parking capacity which should allow for any overspill 
parking to take place without detrimentally impacting highway safety of the free 
flow of traffic. Representations have also raised concerns around a serious road 
accident which occurred in the 1970’s in close vicinity of the site and how this 
development may further increase this risk. Whilst this point is acknowledged, 
there have been no recent accidents which indicate a significant highway issue 
which would be detrimentally impacted by the proposed development.  

8.29 Whilst the existing site does have a small crossover to facilitate access to a 
garage, there is an existing hard standing area adjacent to this which has clearly 
been used for parking. A new central crossover is proposed and would replace 
the existing crossover. The proposal would provide acceptable sightlines, 
pedestrian visibility splays as well as allowing for all vehicles to enter and exit in 
forward gear which is considered acceptable.  

8.30 Taking into account the site’s accessibility to public transport, relevant car 
ownership data and capacity for on street are parking to accommodate any 
overspill, overall the proposal would provide for an appropriate number of parking 
spaces which would not detrimentally impact highway safety within the 
surrounding area. To ensure parking spaces are allocated appropriately, a 
condition is proposed to be added to ensure that one space is allocated for each 
family unit on site 

8.31 It is recommended that all works associated with raising the dropped kerbs are 
completed prior to the first occupation of the units and that a Demolition, 
Construction Logistics and Environmental Management Plan will be required by 
a condition before commencement of work, given the site’s location in a 
residential area and to ensure minimal impact upon the highways network.  

Cycle and Refuse Storage 

8.32 The proposed cycle store is proposed internally within the building which is 
considered an effective use of space. Opportunities to relocate the cycle parking 
elsewhere is limited although the final details of the internal cycle stores would 
need to be approved though discharge of recommended planning conditions.  

8.33 The proposed refuse store is located within the building in an acceptable location 
for all future occupiers as well as for waste personnel in collecting refuse.  

Trees and Biodiversity 

8.34 A number of low grade trees/hedges located at the front of the site will require 
removal to facilitate development. Overall there removal would be acceptable as 
they are not protected nor considered worthy of formal protection. It is considered 
that their loss can be appropriately mitigated through the landscaping scheme 
which will allow for new soft landscaping to be planted. There are noted to be a 
large Cypress and Sycamore Tree towards the rear of the site. However, 
considering the land levels and the separation of the trees from the development, 



they should not be put at risk as a consequence of the proposed development. 
A formal tree protection plan is proposed to be conditioned prior to the 
commencement of works on site to ensure acceptable protection is in place.  

8.35 The site is reasonably separated from all Sites of Nature Conservation 
Importance and/or Special Scientific Interest, does not include the removal of any 
existing water source (i.e. pond) and although five trees and group of hedges are 
noted to be removed at the front of the site, the development is considered 
unlikely to affect protected species/habitats on site. It is also important to note 
that other legislation provides protection to these species to which the applicant 
should be aware of. A condition is proposed to be attached to ensure that trees 
are removed outside of the bird nesting season. 

 Flood Risk  

8.36 The application lies within area at risk from both surface water and ground water 
flooding. A Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) has been provided outlining the 
existing on-site specifics alongside proposed situation including the potential for 
climate change and taking into account the sites location removing the proposed 
bedroom space for Unit 3 at lower ground floor level. The assessment has 
outlined that the development would not increase on or off-site flood risk. 
However, as no on site investigations have been carried out, further work is 
necessary to determine a detailed drainage strategy – including the use of SUDs 
techniques.  

Other planning matters 

8.37 Conditions are recommended in relation to carbon emissions and water use 
targets for the development, to achieve sustainability objectives in accordance 
with policy.   

8.38 The development would be CIL liable. This would contribute to meeting the need 
for physical and social infrastructure, including education and healthcare 
facilities.  

Conclusion 

8.39 The site is in a sustainable location for new housing development and the scale, 
size and amount of development is appropriate for its setting. The new dwellings 
would provide a good quality and appropriate mix of family sized housing types, 
supported by car parking and internal cycle storage and refuse storage. The 
impacts to neighbours would be largely limited to the construction period and the 
further potential impacts highlighted in this report would be mitigated by the 
recommended planning conditions.  

8.40 The proposal is considered to comply with the Croydon Local Plan 2018 and 
would be therefore acceptable. Taking all of the above planning considerations 
into account, it is recommended that planning permission should be granted.  

8.41 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. Planning permission should be granted subject to a legal 



agreement for the reasons set out above. The details of the decision are set out 
in the RECOMMENDATION. 


